

UVLT Ride 05: West Windsor Hills

Start/End at Mt. Ascutney Resort parking area, Brownsville, VT:

25.5 miles - Starting elevation 780ft, max elevation 1640ft

<u>Cue</u>	<u>Total miles</u>	<u>Direction</u>
0.00	0.00	Head northeast out of parking lot toward VT Route 44
0.21	0.24	TURN LEFT onto Route 44 W
0.96	1.20	TURN RIGHT onto Harrington Rd
0.83	2.03	TURN RIGHT onto Bible Hill Rd
0.97	3.00	just past jct of Jewett Rd on LEFT is UVLT-conserved Fenn property (for ~ 0.3 miles)
0.53	3.53	TURN LEFT onto Sheddsville Rd
0.61	4.14	TURN LEFT to stay on Sheddsville Rd
1.46	5.60	Continue onto Rush Meadow Rd, continuing north toward Wardner Rd
0.70	6.30	TURN LEFT onto Wardner Rd (NOTE: road may be seasonally closed - aka "rough!")
0.60	6.90	Near the top of the climb you reach VLT-conserved property; both sides next 1.2 mi
0.16	7.06	Continue onto Riggs Rd (NOTE: road may be seasonally closed - caution needed)
0.36	7.42	Continue straight onto Caper Hill Rd, continuing northwest toward VT Route 106
0.90	8.32	TURN RIGHT onto Route 106 N (paved!) toward South Woodstock
1.28	9.60	Continue north and east on Route 106 toward Morgan Hill Rd
1.85	11.45	At Morgan Hill Rd, look NE to UVLT-conserved East Hill & VLT-conserved Upwey Farm
0.02	11.47	TURN RIGHT onto Morgan Hill Rd and gear up for more climbing!
0.78	12.25	Continue up Morgan Hill Rd
0.68	12.93	Continue on Morgan Hill Rd which turns south just after crest of the climb
0.17	13.10	TURN LEFT onto Morgan Hill Exd (may also be called Jenneville Rd or Reeves Rd)
0.24	13.34	Continue downward as road becomes Reeves Rd
0.66	14.00	on RIGHT is UVLT-conserved Norman property (for 1 mile as you continue downhill)
0.85	14.85	Bear RIGHT to stay on Reeves Rd
0.02	14.87	Continue onto Silver Hill Rd
0.50	15.37	TURN LEFT onto Kings Highway (you're back in West Windsor now!)
0.03	15.40	on RIGHT is UVLT-conserved Thorny Hills Farm
0.56	15.96	TURN RIGHT on Blood Hill Rd, UVLT-conserved Thorny Hills Farm on both sides
1.91	17.87	Continue onto Brownsville-Hartland Rd
1.19	19.06	Continue south on Brownsville-Hartland Rd, get ready for turn coming up
0.13	19.19	TURN LEFT (sharply!) onto Coon Club Rd (continue straight for optional shortcut return)
1.31	20.50	on RIGHT is UVLT-conserved Stillson Property (for ~0.4 miles)
0.05	20.55	Continue on Hunt Rd
0.88	21.43	TURN RIGHT onto Hewett Rd
1.44	22.87	Hewett Rd TURNS LEFT and becomes Brook Rd
0.11	22.98	TURN RIGHT onto Estey Ln headnig up toward Route 44
0.42	23.40	At jct w/Route 44, look straight ahead (south) to UVLT-conserved Windsor Trail
0.53	23.51	TURN RIGHT onto Route 44 W
1.90	25.30	TURN LEFT into Mt. Ascutney Resort and return to the parking area